
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 14TH OCTOBER, 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4AX 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Richard Cornelius, 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Daniel Thomas 
 

Councillors 
 

 
Dean Cohen 
Tom Davey 
Paul Edwards 
 

Anthony Finn 
Ross Houston 
David Longstaff 
Alison Moore 
 

Alon Or-Bach 
Sachin Rajput 
Barry Rawlings 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Reuben Thompstone Geof Cooke Alan Schneiderman 
Melvin Cohen        Arjun Mittra   Mark Shooter 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Kirstin Lambert 020 8359 2177 kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of last meeting  
 

1 - 6 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any)  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

7.   Annual Council 2014 - external investigation  
 

7 - 38 

8.   Barnet's Local Plan - Supplementary Planning Document on 
Delivering Skills, Employment, Enterprise & Training from 
Development through Section 106  
 

39 - 82 

9.   Area Committee budget allocation proposals  
 

83 - 104 

10.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

105 - 114 

11.   Any other item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

12.   Motion to Exclude the Press and Public  
 

 

13.   Any other exempt item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Kirstin Lambert 
020 8359 2177 kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 



 
 
 

 

    

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Policy and Resources Committee 

 
21 July 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
  

Councillor Daniel Thomas (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Tom Davey 
Councillor Dean Cohen 
Councillor Anthony Finn 
Councillor David Longstaff 
Councillor Sachin Rajput 
Councillor Alison Moore 
 

Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Ross Houston 
Councillor Paul Edwards 
Councillor Alon Or-Bach 
Councillor Mark Shooter (In place of 
Richard Cornelius) 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Richard Cornelius 
 

  
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
Having been put to the vote the minutes of 10 June 2014 were agreed as an accurate 
record. Votes were recorded as follows: 
 
In Favour: 6 
Against: 5 
Abstentions: 1 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Richard Cornelius. Councillor Mark 
Shooter attended as substitute Member. Councillor Daniel Thomas acted as Chairman. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
The Chairman noted a general dispensation had been granted at Full Council on 15 July 
2014 which would apply to consideration of item 7. 
 
Councillor Ross Houston declared a non-pecuniary interest with regard to item 10 by 
virtue of his being a member of the Barnet Group Board. Councillor Houston remained in 
the room during the consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor Paul Edwards declared a non-pecuniary interest noting he is a member of 
UNITE. 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

 
Councillor Mark Shooter and Councillor Dean Cohen declared a non-pecuniary interest 
in relation to item 11 as they are both members of the NLWA. 
 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no public questions. Mr Dix provided an oral comment on the Sport and 
Physical Activity Review. Members asked questions following the comment, which were 
answered by Mr Dix.   
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

6. FINANCE AND BUSINESS PLANNING – CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND REVIEW 
OF RESERVES  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

1. That Policy and Resources Committee agree the process for theme Committees 
to review the capital programme and the development of capital programme 
priorities for the period 2015-20 which will come back to this committee in 
December 2014 to form the basis of a draft budget. 
 

2. That Policy and Resources Committee agree the process for the review revenue 
reserves which will come back to this committee in December 2014. 

 
3. That Policy and Resources Committee agree the tests which will need to be met 

for the Council to borrow to fund a Thameslink Station as part of the Brent Cross 
Cricklewood regeneration as set out in section 1.5. 
 

4. That Policy and Resources Committee agree the savings target for the Housing 
Revenue Account and the process for developing an HRA investment plan 
(including proposals for the HRA headroom) as set out in section 1.6. 
 

5. That Policy and Resources Committee agree the recommended drawdowns from 
reserves and contingency as set out in section 1.7. 
 

6. That Policy and Resources Committee note the draw down from Corporate 
reserves as set out in section 1.7.4 and contingency in 1.7.1, 1.7.2 and 1.7.5. 
 

7. The Policy and Resources Committee agree the virement between Street Scene 
and the Commissioning Group as set out in 1.7.6 in line with Financial Regulation 
4.4.3. 
 

8. That Officers report back to the relevant future Committee meeting providing: 
 

a. a comprehensive description of reserves and options; 
b. an update on options for borrowing for Brent Cross; and  
c. a regular Quarterly update on Treasury Management 

2



 

3 

 
 
 

7. OPTIONS FOR COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT 2015/16  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
Councillor Alison Moore moved that the Committee agree to consult publicly on options 
1, 2, 3 and 4 as outlined in the report. Councillor Barry Rawlings seconded the motion.  
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 
In Favour: 5 
Against: 7 
Abstentions: 0 
 
The motion was lost. 
 
Councillor Tom Davey moved that the Committee agree to consult publicly on options 1, 
2 and 3, as outlined in the report. Councillor Daniel Thomas seconded the motion.  
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 
In Favour: 7 
Against: 5 
Abstentions: 0 
 
The motion was carried and became the substantive motion. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. That the Committee considered the options for a revised CTS scheme set out in this 

paper and agreed to consult publicly on options 1, 2 and 3 before implementation. 
The public consultation will run for a period of 12 weeks, starting in July, with the 
revised scheme implemented at the start of the 2015/16 Financial Year. 

 
2. That the Committee agree proposals for a new Council Tax enforcement policy set 

out in Appendix 1 of this report. 
 

3. That the Committee agree that the CTS scheme would remain the scheme until 
revised, and that future changes will be made as par
[...]
restructuring the 

roles linked to sports development to consolidate these into one team for 
consideration by General Functions Committee. 

 
8. That Policy & Resources Committee note the updated Greenwich Leisure Limited 

(GLL) price schedule for leisure centres in Appendix 2 taking effect from 1st 
September 2014. 

 
9. That the feasibility study for the pre-procurement will include partnership options 

including a Trust for all sites 
 
Officers noted that the next report to committee should include a list of the Marmot 
principles. 
 

9. PROCUREMENT FORWARD PLAN  
 
Having been put to the vote the Committee  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Committee agree to include the list of proposed procurements listed in Appendix 
to the 2014/15 Procurement Forward Plan. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 
In favour: 11 

4



 

5 

Against: 1 
Abstentions: 0 
 

10. FUNDING FOR AN EXTRA CARE HOUSING SCHEME AT MORETON CLOSE, 
NW7 AND ADVANCE ACQUISITIONS OF LEASEHOLD PROPERTIES ON 
REGENERATION ESTATES  
 
The Committee considered the report. The Chairman noted that there was exempt 
information relating to this item contained in a separate report which could be discussed 
at the end of the meeting if Members had questions. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. That the Committee agree funding of £8.773 million for RE to acquire leasehold 

properties for the Council on the Council’s Regeneration Estates from leaseholders 
who wish to sell in advance of a Compulsory Purchase Order and use these 
properties as temporary accommodation until they are required by the development 
partners 

 
2. That the Committee agree funding of £12.344 million for Barnet Homes to redevelop 

the site at Moreton Close, NW7 to provide an Extra Care Housing Scheme for the 
Council and to pay statutory homeloss and disturbance to those residents moving 
from the existing scheme. 

 
11. RECYCLING SERVICES CONTRACT EXTENSION  

 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Committee authorise a waiver of the Contract Procedure Rules and agree to the 
extension and variation of the Recycling Services Contract, which is held by May Gurney 
Recycling CIC now Kier May Gurney Plc (formerly ECT Recycling CIC) to facilitate the 
removal and disposal of materials collected at the Household Waste and Recycling 
Centre until 3 October 2015. The variation is to allow Kier May Gurney Plc to continue to 
remove and dispose of materials collected at the Household Waste and Recycling 
Centre only and to; pass on the cost of providing this service to the council where a cost 
is incurred, and to share the material income 50/50 with the council where an income is 
received. 
 

12. ANNUAL EQUALITIES REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Committee approve the Annual Equalities Report 2014 before its publication on 
the Council’s website. 
 

13. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

5



 

6 

 
14. ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
There were none. 
 

15. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman invited the Committee Members to advise if they had any matters to 
discuss relating to the information in the exempt papers. No requests were received. The 
Chairman noted there was no need to move into exempt session. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.47 pm 
 
 

6



 

 

Summary 

Following the unsatisfactory nature of the Annual Council meeting on 2 June 2014, and in 
particular the lack of appropriate legal clearance of the reports presented, Claer Lloyd-
Jones was appointed as external investigator. Ms Lloyd-Jones has produced two reports: in 
the first she examines the events in the run-up to the meeting, and in the second she 
considers options to improve corporate governance. Ms Lloyd-Jones makes several 
recommendations for improvement in her first report, and Policy and Resources Committee 
is invited to endorse these. In terms of the options for future governance, it is 
recommended that the Council retains its current overall governance arrangements, but 
that a limited scope of high level corporate legal support is removed from the scope of the 
services provided by HB Law, and is instead provided ‘in-house’ and/or through separate 
external arrangements. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 
 

14 October 2014 
  

Title  Annual Council 2014 – external investigation 

Report of Andrew Travers – Chief Executive 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix 1: First report of Claer Lloyd-Jones 
Appendix 2: Second report of Claer Lloyd-Jones  

Officer Contact Details  
Andrew Travers 
andrew.travers@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 7850 

AGENDA ITEM 7

7



Recommendations  

1. That the recommendations set out in section 6 of appendix 1 are agreed. 
 

2. That the Council retains its own Monitoring Officer. 
 

3. That a limited scope of high level corporate legal support is removed from the 
scope of the Inter-Authority Agreement with Harrow Council, and is instead 
provided ‘in-house’ and/or through separate external arrangements. 
 

4. That the Council’s integrated Assurance Function is retained. 
 

5. That the outcome of negotiation with Harrow Council in respect of these 
matters is reported to this Committee in due course, along with detailed 
proposals for amendments to the Shared Legal Service Inter-Authority 
Agreement. 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Annual Council meeting on 2 June 2014 was notable, both in respect of 

the organisation of the meeting and the flawed reports presented for decision 
in respect of Members’ Allowances and Political Proportionality.  
 

1.2 Following the meeting, Clear Lloyd-Jones was appointed to conduct an 
external investigation of the matter, and make recommendations for 
improvements to the Council’s governance arrangements. 
 

1.3 In Ms Lloyd-Jones first report, the events in the run up to the Annual Council 
meeting are analysed and conclusions drawn. Ms Lloyd-Jones then makes 
recommendations for improvement to current processes. These 
recommendations flow clearly from the analysis and therefore are in turn 
recommended for the agreement of Policy and Resources Committee. It will 
be necessary to consider whether human resources or contract management 
processes (albeit the latter are limited in scope within the Inter-Authority 
Agreement) should be invoked in the light of Ms Lloyd-Jones’ conclusions. 
 

1.4 In Ms Lloyd-Jones second report, options for strengthening future governance 
arrangements are suggested in respect of the role of the Monitoring Officer, 
governance support, and the Shared Legal Service. 
 

1.5 In respect of the Monitoring Officer role, it was a decision of the Council in 
2012 not to specify that a legal qualification was required, and the 
appointment was made on that basis. For the future, the role profile and 
requirements can be considered when the post next becomes vacant. 
 

1.6 In respect of the option to have a shared Monitoring Officer, this would 
represent a significant shift of approach in respect of the Council’s shared 
services agenda and is not recommended for consideration at this time. 

8



 

1.7 In respect of the other Monitoring Officer options mentioned in Ms Lloyd-
Jones report, the suggestion of increased, directly-controlled legal capacity to 
support the Monitoring Officer is accepted. It is therefore recommended that a 
limited scope of high level corporate legal support should be provided outside 
the Shared Legal Service in-house and/or through a panel of external 
suppliers. This will need to be negotiated with Harrow Council, and in so doing 
the arrangements for the delivery of a Deputy Monitoring Officer function can 
be clarified and the potential for a shared Head of the Shared Legal Service 
considered. 
 

1.8 In respect of governance support, the integrated Assurance Function is a key 
part of the operating model and architecture of the commissioning Council, 
enabling robust and comprehensive governance and assurance of 
commissioning and diverse delivery arrangements. It is recommended 
therefore that the Council’s Assurance Function remains as currently 
structured. 
 

1.9 In respect of the Shared Legal Service, the Inter-Authority Agreement 
provides for oversight of the arrangement by a Strategic Monitoring Board 
which includes from Barnet Council the Chief Executive, the Assurance 
Director, and the Contract Manager. Performance reports to that Board have 
indicated that the Shared Legal Service is providing a good quality of service 
to both organisations. In respect of the options mentioned in Ms Lloyd-Jones 
report, the designation of the Monitoring Officer as the client for the Shared 
Legal Service is a helpful clarification of the existing arrangements. Further, it 
is recommended above that a limited scope of high level corporate legal 
support should be provided outside the current agreement with Harrow 
Council. This arrangement will enable the Monitoring Officer to have 
increased capacity to manage the Inter-Authority Agreement. The side 
agreement to the Inter-Authority Agreement and the section 101 delegation 
will need to reviewed as necessary through negotiation with Harrow Council. 

 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 The recommendations in this report are designed to improve the robustness 

of the Council’s governance arrangements and provision for the delivery of 
legal services.   
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 The report of the external investigator sets out options for improving 
governance arrangements and provision for the delivery of legal services. The 
recommended option is considered to best reflect the requirements of the 
organisation for robust corporate governance.  
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

4.1 Should the recommendation be approved, any necessary human resources 
and contract management procedures will be followed, and the new 

9



arrangements for corporate and legal governance will be put in place, 
including through negotiation with Harrow Council. 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 

5.1.1 The report is concerned with ensuring that the Council’s corporate 
governance arrangements are robust, and that the Inter-Authority Agreement 
with Harrow Council meets the Council’s requirements for legal services and 
is monitored effectively.  
 

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability) 
 

5.2.1 The proposals set out within this report can be contained within the relevant 
existing budgets of the Council.  
 

5.2.2 Following this report, the Chief Executive will consider whether or not there is 
a requirement for further formal action against individuals. The report does not 
consider matters of conduct or competence, and no inference should be 
drawn regarding individual officers of the Council. Such matters will be 
addressed in line with the Council’s Human Resources policies. 
 

5.3 Legal and Constitutional References 
 

5.3.1 The Council needs to make appropriate arrangements for corporate 
governance, including via the appointment of a Monitoring Officer with 
resources sufficient to deliver statutory functions. 
 

5.3.2 The Inter Authority Agreement for the delivery of legal services delegates the 
provision of the function from Barnet to Harrow. The proposals recommended 
in this report will remove an element of legal support from the scope of the 
Inter Authority Agreement in favour of alternative provision or direct provision 
by Barnet.  
 

 
5.4 Risk Management 

 
5.4.1 The Council’s structure and operating model as a Commissioning Council are 

novel, as are the arrangements for the delivery of legal services. The 
Council’s risk management arrangements have acknowledged this through 
the stages of organisational design and
[...]
nt decision to delegate all legal functions to 

Harrow under section 101 and to limit the delegation of functions to 
routine and transactional legal work under the contract, excluding 
all corporate legal work and that carried out by or under the 
direction of the MO. 

 
 
  

Annex 

 
I have interviewed: 
Councillor Richard Cornelius 
Councillor Alison Moore 
Andrew Travers 

36



 7

Chris Naylor 
Claire Symonds 
Paul Najsarek (Head of the paid Service at Harrow) 
Tom Whiting (Corporate Director of Resources at Harrow) 
Hugh Peart (Director of Legal and Governance Services) 
 
I have read the following documents: 
Quarter 1 Quarterly performance report to Performance and Contract 
Monitoring Committee 
Barnet Cabinet Resources Committee – 4th April 2012- set up of Joint 
Legal Services with Harrow 
Barnet Remuneration Committee 29th January 2013 – Deputy Monitoring 
Officer functions to HBPL 
Inter Authority Agreement- HBPL 
Constitution of London Borough of Barnet 

37



38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 
The Supplementary Planning Document sets out an approach to securing contributions 
through S106 Agreements towards skills, employment, training and enterprise initiatives. 
To secure and manage development related job opportunities it introduces Local 
Employment Agreements as legal mechanisms. The SPD also sets out measures to 
mitigate loss of employment space that is capable of addressing modern business needs 

 

 

 

 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 
 14 October 2014 

  

Title  

Barnet’s Local Plan – Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) on 
Delivering Skills, Employment, 
Enterprise and Training (SEET) from 
Development through S106 
 

Report of 
Lead Commissioner for Enterprise and Regeneration – Cath 
Shaw 

Wards All 

Status Public  

Enclosures                         

Appendix  A:  Delivering Skills, Employment, Enterprise & 
Training SPD 
Appendix B:  Schedule of Responses to Representations on 
Draft SPD  

Officer Contact Details  
Martin Cowie, martin.cowie@barnet.gov.uk, 0208 359 4514 
Nick Lynch, nick.lynch@barnet.gov.uk, 0208359 4211 
Rita Brar, rita.brar@barnet.gov.uk, 0208 359 4177 

AGENDA ITEM 8

39



Recommendations  
1. That the Committee approve the Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) on 

Delivering Skills, Employment, Enterprise and Training (SEET) from 
Development through S106 (attached at Appendix A) for adoption.  

 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Barnet is a growing and changing borough. Regeneration and development 

proposals principally in the west of the borough as well as opportunities for 
infill growth in Barnet’s town centres will help change the borough. Through 
Barnet’s Local Plan this growth and change is being managed.  

 
1.2 This Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) sits below Barnet’s Local Plan 

Core Strategy and Development Management Policies documents. SPDs are 
non-statutory planning documents produced by the Council which are subject 
to public consultation. In order to formally require S106 contributions, justify 
such a request and set out how such contributions will deliver corporate 
objectives on skills, employment, enterprise and training this SPD is 
necessary.  

 
1.3 This SPD will be a material consideration in Council decision making on major 

residential or non-residential planning applications which generate 20 or more 
Full Time Equivalent (FTE) jobs or 25 or more new homes.  

 
1.4 Contributions secured through this SPD will be independent from and 

additional to Barnet’s Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). CIL is a flat rate 
charge for development which broadly contributes to off-site impacts 
generated by development. Barnet adopted its CIL in May 2013. 

 
 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 Over the next two decades around 28,000 new homes will be built in Barnet 

and areas of concentrated deprivation will be regenerated. Housing and 
employment growth will be largely focused on
[...]
le
 

d
e

v
e

lo
p

m
e

n
ts

 a
 m

o
re

 i
n

d
iv

id
u

a
l 
a

p
p

ro
a

c
h

 i
s
 

a
p

p
ro

p
ri
a

te
. 

P
a

ra
 2

.6
 h

a
s
 b

e
e

n
 r

e
v
is

e
d

 t
o

 c
la

ri
fy

 
th

is
. 

 

82



 

 

Summary 

 
On 10 June 2014 Policy and Resources Committee agreed that £100,000 per year over the 
next four years should be allocated to each of the Council’s three Area Committees, 
subject to agreement of detailed arrangements for the governance, accountability and 
prioritisation of these budgets by the Community Leadership Committee. 
 
On 11 September 2014 the Community Leadership Committee approved proposals for this 
scheme, to be returned to Policy and Resources Committee for final agreement.   
 
This paper asks Policy and Resources to note the proposals approved by the Community 
Leadership Committee and agree that the allocations process be taken forward for 2014-
15. 

 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 
 

14 October 2014 
  

Title  
Area Committee Budget allocation 
proposals  

Report of Assistant Director, Commissioning Strategy 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         

1.1 Community Participation Strategy: Area Committee 
Budget Arrangements and Wider Community Funding 
(Community Leadership Committee, 11 September 
2014) 

Officer Contact Details  

Stephen Evans, Assistant Director, Commissioning Strategy 
stephen.evans@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 3021 
 
Elissa Rospigliosi, Commissioning & Policy Advisor 
elissa.rospigliosi@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 7158  
 
Maria Lugangira, Governance Officer 
maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk  
020 8359 2761 

AGENDA ITEM 9

83



Recommendations  

1. That the Committee agree the proposed process for allocating the Area 
Committee budgets.   

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 
1.1 On 11 September, the Community Leadership Committee approved proposals 

for a process to allocate Area Committee budgets, designed to: 

• Be open, transparent, simple and non-bureaucratic; an
[...]
fficer Contact Details  

Stephen Evans, Assistant Director, Commissioning Strategy 
stephen.evans@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 3021 
 
Elissa Rospigliosi, Commissioning & Policy Advisor 
elissa.rospigliosi@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 7158 

93



 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee approve the proposed process for allocating the Area 
Committee budgets and refer this to Policy and Resources Committee for final 
agreement on October 14.   
 

2. That the Committee note the work which officers are taking forward to ensure 
that other funding used to support the community is effective, with proposals 
to be brought back to the Committee for consideration in March 2015. 
 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 
1.1 The scope of the Community Participation Strategy, approved by the 

Community Leadership Committee on 25 June, includes a review of the 
resources the Council uses to support community activity.  These resources 
include use of the Council’s physical assets, officer support, and financial 
support.  This financial support includes the budgets which have been 
devolved to the three Area Committees – £100,000 a year for each 
Committee over the next four years. 
 

1.2 On 25 June, the Community Leadership Committee requested that a process 
be designed to allocate Area Committee budgets which: 

• Is simple and non-bureaucratic; 

• Assigns Ward Members a leading role; 

• Is open and transparent; and 

• Gives Area Committees maximum flexibility and discretion to respond to 
local need. 
 

1.3 This paper sets out proposals for the process and asks Members to agree 
these.   
 

1.4 The paper also requests that Members note a wider review of the Council’s 
community funding being taken forward by officers, with proposals to be 
brought back to Committee in March. 

  
Area Committee Budgets: Allocations process 
 

1.5 It is proposed that the process for 2014-15 is used as a pilot, and reviewed at 
the end of the financial year to determine whether any improve
[...]
r
u
c
tu
re
 S
u
p
p
le
m
e
n
ta
ry
 

P
la
n
n
in
g
 D
o
c
u
m
e
n
t 

 

  
  

G
ra
h
a
m
e
 P
a
rk
 S
ta
g
e
 B
 

 
T
o
 a
p
p
ro
v
e
 t
h
e
 S
u
p
p
le
m
e
n
ta
ry
 

P
la
n
n
in
g
 D
o
c
u
m
e
n
t 
fo
r 
th
e
 

re
g
e
n
e
ra
ti
o
n
 o
f 
G
ra
h
a
m
e
 P
a
rk
 f
o
r 

c
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 

 

E
n
te
rp
ri
s
e
 &
 R
e
g
e
n
e
ra
ti
o
n
 L
e
a
d
 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r 

 

  

112



 S
u

b
je

c
t 

D
e

c
is

io
n

 r
e

q
u

e
s

te
d

 
R

e
p

o
rt

 O
f 

C
o

n
tr

ib
u

ti
n

g
 O

ff
ic

e
r(

s
) 

5
 M
a
y
 2
0
1
5
 

113



114

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	7 Annual Council 2014 - external investigation
	Appendix 1 - First report of Claer Lloyd-Jones
	Appendix 2 - Second report of Claer Lloyd-Jones

	8 Barnet's Local Plan - Supplementary Planning Document on Delivering Skills, Employment, Enterprise & Training from Development through Section 106
	Appendix A - SEET SPD
	Appendix B - SEET SPD Responses to Representations

	9 Area Committee budget allocation proposals
	Appendix 1 - Report to Community Leadership Committee

	10 Committee Forward Work Programme
	Work programme - September 2014 - June 2015




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Policy and Resources Committee 

 
14 October 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Richard Cornelius (Chairman) 

Councillor Daniel Thomas (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Tom Davey 
Councillor Paul Edwards 
Councillor Anthony Finn 
Councillor Ross Houston 
Councillor David Longstaff 
 

Councillor Alison Moore 
Councillor Alon Or-Bach 
Councillor Sachin Rajput 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone (In place 
of Dean Cohen) 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen 
 

  
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of 21 July 2014 were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dean Cohen. Councillor Reuben 
Thompstone attended as substitute member. Apologies for lateness were received from 
Councillor Tom Davey. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There was none. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
Details of the questions asked and the published answers were provided with the agenda 
papers for the meeting.  Verbal responses were given to the supplementary questions at 
the meeting. 
  
There were no public comments.  



 

2 

 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

7. ANNUAL COUNCIL 2014 - EXTERNAL INVESTIGATION  
 
Ms Claer Lloyd-Jones provided an overview of her qualifications and introduced the 
investigation report. The Chief Executive Mr Andrew Travers introduced the cover report.  
 
Committee members asked questions regarding the reports which were responded to by 
Ms Lloyd-Jones and Mr Travers. 
 
Councillor Alison Moore moved that the following amendments be made:  
 

• That recommendation 1 be amended to read ‘That the recommendations set out 
in section 6 of appendix 1 are agreed, except signing the side agreement, until 
legal services are brought back in house’. 

• Add new recommendation 2.1 ‘That the vacant Monitoring Officer post must be 
filled by a legally qualified person, and this must be specified in the job description 
and job advert’ 

• Delete recommendation 3 and replace with new recommendation 3 ‘That legal 
services are brought back in-house to be part of the integrated Assurance 
function’ 

• That recommendation 5 be amended to add ‘including that a limited scope of high 
level corporate legal support is removed from the scope of the Inter-Authority 
Agreement and is instead provided ‘in-house’ and/or through separate external 
arrangements, pending legal services being brought back in-house’ 

• Add new recommendation 6 ‘That a review of all decisions taken by LB Barnet 
since Barnet ceased to have a legally qualified Monitoring Officer is undertaken, 
with the support of external legal advice’ 

 
Following discussion of the proposed amendments Councillor Alison Moore MOVED that 
the report be referred to Council. The referral was supported by: 
 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Alan Or-Bach 
Councillor Ross Houston 
Councillor Paul Edwards 
 
RESOLVED – That having received the requisite number of support for referral, the item 
will be placed on the agenda for consideration by Full Council. 
 

8. BARNET'S LOCAL PLAN - SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT ON 
DELIVERING SKILLS, EMPLOYMENT, ENTERPRISE & TRAINING FROM 
DEVELOPMENT THROUGH SECTION 106  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
It was agreed that the wording in the last sentence of paragraph 2.12 on page 15 of the 
Local Plan be changed from ‘would not be appropriate’ to ‘may not be appropriate’. 



 

3 

 
RESOLVED - That the Committee approve the Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) on Delivering Skills, Employment, Enterprise and Training (SEET) from 
Development through S106 (attached at Appendix A) for adoption. 
 

9. AREA COMMITTEE BUDGET ALLOCATION PROPOSALS  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
Councillor Moore, seconded by Cllr Ross Houston, moved that an additional 
recommendation be added as follows: 
 
That a community and residents advisory panel be established to ensure that there is 
community feed in and that residents are consulted on the applications before a decision 
is taken, possibly through the use of the Area Forums.  
 
Votes were recorded as follows. 
 

Agreed 5 

Opposed 7 

Abstentions  0 

 
The motion was lost. 
 
The recommendations in the report were then put to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee agree the proposed process for allocating the Area 
Committee budgets. 
 

10. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
Councillor Barry Rawlings queried whether the North London Waste Plan report was still 
on track to be considered at 13 January meeting. The Strategic Director Growth and 
Environment undertook to check this. 
 

11. ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 

12. ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.16 pm 
 
 


